current practice, two discrepancies emerge from the application of this principle, leading to differences
between accounts prepared according to French GAAP and IFRS:

 For annual financial statements, under IFRIC, levies calculated on the basis of the current period’s activity,

but whose payment is legally triggered in the subsequent period, may not be recognized in the period in
which the corresponding revenue is generated;

 For interim financial statements, the obligating event may occur over time or at a particular point in time.
Thus, in some instances the Interpretation requires the related provision to be recognized in full at the
time the obligating event occurs, i.e., in a single nine-month period or quarter versus the current
progressive recognition.

The first application of IFRIC 21 retrospectively at January 1, 2014, generates a positive impact on
shareholders' equity amounting  to €370 thousand of “Contribution sociale de solidarité des societes (C3S)”
restatement.

The impact on the operating income on pro forma accounts at December 31, 2014 amounted to an expense of
€99 thousand due to C3S restatement.

 11

Restatements on assets

(in thousands of euros)

ASSETS  Notes Dec 31, 2014
published

IFRIC 21
Impacts

Dec 31, 2014
restated

Intangible assets  231,968   231,968
Goodwill 5 154,515   154,515
Other intangible assets 6 77,453   77,453

Insurance business investments 7 2,677,731   2,677,731
Investment property 7 923   923
Held-to-maturity securities 7 6,872   6,872
Available-for-sale securities 7 2,324,682   2,324,682
Trading securities 7 30,864   30,864
Derivatives 7 2,834   2,834
Loans and receivables 7 311,556   311,556

Receivables arising from banking and other activities 8 2,244,262   2,244,262

Investments in associates 9 19,001   19,001

Reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities 20 329,163   329,163

Other assets  806,468  (186) 806,282
Buildings used in the business and other property, plant and equipment 10 67,708   67,708
Deferred acquisition costs 12 43,171   43,171
Deferred tax assets 23 34,125  (186) 33,939
Receivables arising from insurance and reinsurance operations  11 453,415   453,415
Trade receivables arising from other activities 12 17,762   17,762
Current tax receivables 12 43,238   43,238
Other receivables 12 147,049   147,049

Cash and cash equivalents 13 278,624   278,624

TOTAL ASSETS   6,587,217  (186) 6,587,031

Restatement on liabilities

(in thousands of euros)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  Notes Dec 31, 2014
published

IFRIC 21
Impacts

Dec 31, 2014
restated

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  1,717,427  370  1,717,797
Share capital 14 786,241   786,241
Additional paid-in capital  422,831   422,831
Retained earnings  318,062  437  318,499
Other comprehensive income  65,201   65,201
Consolidated net income for the year   125,092  (67) 125,025

Non-controlling interests   6,737   6,737

Total equity   1,724,164   1,724,534

Provisions for liabilities and charges 17 117,792   117,792

Financing liabilities 19 395,123   395,123

Liabilities relating to insurance contracts 20 1,472,180   1,472,180

Payables arising from banking sector activities 21 2,217,782   2,217,782
Amounts due to banking sector companies 21 300,706   300,706
Amounts due to customers of banking sector companies 21 379,016   379,016
Debt securities 21 1,538,060   1,538,060

Other liabilities  660,176  (556) 659,620
Deferred tax liabilities 22 128,463   128,463
Payables arising from insurance and reinsurance operations  23 176,628   176,628
Current taxes payable 24 97,614  (556) 97,058
Derivative instruments with a negative fair value 24 16,037   16,037
Other payables 24 241,434   241,434

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   6,587,217  (186) 6,587,031

 12

Restatment on P&L

(in thousands of euros)

 Notes December 31,
2014

published

IFRIC 21
Impacts

December 31,
2014

restated

Revenue 25 1,440,536   1,440,536

Gross written premiums  1,242,676   1,242,676
Premium refunds  (98,309)  (98,309)
Net change in unearned premium provisions  (11,640)  (11,640)

Earned premiums 25 1,132,727   1,132,727
Fee and commission income  25 124,756   124,756
Net income from banking activities 25 70,623   70,623
Cost of risk 27 (2,046)  (2,046)
Revenue or income from other activities 25 112,431   112,431

Investment income, net of management expenses 30 35,397   35,397
Gains and losses on disposals of investments 30 7,372   7,372

Investment income, net of management expenses (excluding finance costs) 30 42,769   42,769

Total revenue and income from ordinary activities   1,481,259   1,481,259

Claims expenses 26 (538,721) (6) (538,727)
Expenses from banking activities, excluding cost of risk 27 (11,066)  (11,066)
Expenses from other activities  (47,338)  (47,338)

Income from ceded reinsurance 29 198,013   198,013
Expenses from ceded reinsurance 29 (266,673)  (266,673)

Income and expenses from ceded reinsurance 29 (68,660)  (68,660)
Policy acquisition costs 28 (262,854) (26) (262,880)
Administrative costs 28 (269,106) (13) (269,119)
Other current operating expenses 28 (74,455) (54) (74,509)

Total current income and expenses  (1,272,200) (99) (1,272,299)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME   209,060  (99) 208,960

Other operating expenses 31 (11,809)  (11,809)
Other operating income 31 1,872   1,872

OPERATING INCOME   199,122  (99) 199,023

Finance costs  (14,975)  (14,975)
Share in net income of associates 33 2,136   2,136
Income tax expense 32 (60,367) 32  (60,335)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 125,916  (67) 125,849

Non-controlling interests  (825)  (825)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR  125,092  (67) 125,024

Earnings per share (€) 35 0.80  0.80
Diluted earnings per share (€) 35 0.80  0.80

 13

Note 2. Significant events

Geographical development

Continuing its efforts of expansion in new markets, Coface obtained in January 2015 a licence in Israel allowing
it to sell credit insurance policies through its own sales forces. The Group also opened a new sales
representation office in Kazakhstan (January 2015).

Modernisation of the flagship offering, renamed TradeLiner

Coface has modernised its flagship offering and announced on June 15 the launch of TradeLiner, designed to

[…]

Sensitivity analyses were performed for the impairment tests, based on the following sensitivity factors:

 long-term growth rate sensitivity: the impairment tests were tested for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point

decrease in the perpetual growth rate applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point increase would
not have a significant impact on the outcome of the impairment tests or therefore on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015;

 cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were tested for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point increase in
the cost of capital applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point increase would not have a significant
impact on the outcome of the impairment tests or therefore on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2015;

 loss ratio and the cost ratio sensitivity for the last two years of the business plan (2019 and 2020):
additional impairment tests were performed based on a 2-point increase in the loss ratio and a 1-point
increase in the cost ratio. The sensitivity analysis showed that such increases in the assumptions used
would not have a significant impact on the outcome of the original impairment tests or therefore on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

For the Group’s main goodwill items, the sensitivity of enterprise values to the assumptions used is shown in
the following table:

 39

Outcome of impairment tests

(in thousands of euros)
Northern

Europe

Western

Europe

Central

Europe

Mediterran

ean and

Africa

North

America

Latin

America
Asia Pacific

Contribution to consolidated net assets 480,8 861,7 158,2 75,8 55,9 54,0 129,3

Sensitivity: Long-term growth rate -0.5 points 478,6 923,9 238,5 124,2 166,8 78,5 59,2

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point 469,3 915,5 234,0 120,9 162,5 76,5 59,2

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2020 +1 point 484,5 881,7 239,8 122,0 170,4 78,1 60,0

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2020 +2 points 472,1 828,4 230,0 112,1 164,9 72,2 54,6

Sensitivity: Cost Ratio 2020 +1 point 484,4 834,1 239,8 118,6 165,9 77,4 55,5

Sensitivity: Cost Ratio 2020 +1 point 471,8 733,3 230,0 105,2 155,8 70,8 45,5

The amounts presented in the table above represent the total amount after changes in assumptions.

Note 6. Other intangible assets

 Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014
(in thousands of euros) Net value Net value

Development costs and software 65,270  74,078
Purchased goodwill 2,980  3,018
Other intangible assets 590  357

Total 68,840  77,453

 Dec. 31, 2015

(in thousands of euros) Cost Accumulated
amortisation

and
impairment

Net value

Development costs and software 184,790  (119,520) 65,270
Purchased goodwill 8,367  (5,387) 2,980
Other intangible assets 3,191  (2,601) 590

Total 196,348  (127,508) 68,840

 Dec. 31, 2014

(in thousands of euros) Cost Accumulated
amortisation

and
impairment

Net value

Development costs and software 194,762  (120,684) 74,078
Purchased goodwill 7,717  (4,700) 3,018
Other intangible assets 2,754  (2,397) 357

Total 205,233  (127,780) 77,453

 40

Change in the gross amount of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) Dec. 31,
2014

Increases Decreases Exchange
rate and

other
effects

Dec. 31,
2015

Development costs and software 194,762  3,950  (15,337) 1,415  184,790
Purchased goodwill 7,717  (0) (0) 650  8,367
Other intangible assets 2,754  353  (25) 109  3,191

Total 205,233  4,303  (15,362) 2,174  196,348

(in thousands of euros) Dec. 31,
2013

Increases Decreases Exchange
rate and

other
effects

Dec. 31,
2014

Development costs and software 195,703  5,503  (8,938) 2,494  194,762
Purchased goodwill 7,057  (0) (0) 660  7,717
Other intangible assets 2,796  359  (0) (401) 2,754

Total 205,556  5,862  (8,938) 2,753  205,233

Change in accumulated amortisation and impairment of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) Dec. 31,
2014

Additions Reversals Exchange
rate and

other
effects

Dec. 31,
2015

Accumulated amortisation - development costs
and software

(120,424) (10,856) 13,289  (1,316) (119,307)

Accumulated impairment - development costs and
software

(260) (21) (0) 68  (213)

Total amortisation and impairment - development
costs and software

(120,684) (10,877) 13,289  (1,248) (119,520)

Accumulated amortisation - purchased goodwill (4,700) (312) (0) (375) (5,387)
Accumulated impairment - purchased goodwill (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
Total amortisation and impairment - purchased
goodwill

(4,700) (312) (0) (375) (5,387)

Accumulated amortisation - other intangible assets (2,377) (89) (0) (115) (2,581)
Accumulated impairment - other intangible assets (20) (0) (0) 0  (20)
Total amortisation and impairment - other
intangible assets

(2,397) (89) (0) (115) (2,601)

Total (127,780) (11,278) 13,289  (1,738) (127,508)

 41

Note 7. Insurance business investments

7.1 – Analysis by category

At December 31, 2015, the carrying amount of held-to maturity (HTM) securities was €3,721 thousand,
available-for-sale (AFS) securities totaled €2,512,526 thousand and securities held for trading (“trading
securities”) came to €55,468 thousand.

As an insurance group, Coface's investment allocation is heavily weighted towards fixed-income instruments.
At December 31, 2015, 20% of the Group’s total bond portfolio was rated “AAA”, 32% “AA” and “A”, 33%
“BBB” . The portion of the bond portfolio rated “BB” and below represents 15% of the total portfolio.

[…]

2015 2014 2013

11

 The sensitivity of a bond measures its loss in value in the event that interest rates rise. Thus, a bond with a sensitivity of 3 will
have its market value decrease by 3% if the interest rates increase by 1%.

 Coface : Consolidated financial statements

101

Furthermore, as concerns the majority of the portfolio which includes the European entities of the Group,
the exchange rate risk is systematically covered for investments in foreign currency which departs from the
matching principle. Therefore, as of December 31, 2015, investments in bonds denominated in US dollars,
pound sterling, Canadian dollars or Australian dollars in this portfolio were the subject of systematic
hedges against the euro by the managers in charge of the portfolios concerned.

SENSITIVITY TO EXCHANGE RATE RISKS OF NET INCOME OF ENTITIES DENOMINATED IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES

Average exchange

rate

(December 2015)

Net income for the

year, attributable

to equity holders

of the parent in

euros

(December 2015)

Net income for the

year, attributable to

equity holders of the

parent, in local

currency as of

December 31, 2015

Assumption - 10%

variation of the

exchange rate

net income for the

year, attributable to

equity holders of the

parent in euros, after

change in exchange

rate

Rate variance

between actual

exchange rate,

varying +10%

Brazilian real 0.2707 -   3,371   -   12,455   0.2977 -3,708 -337

Canadian dollar 0.7051 -   2,936   -   4,164   0.7756 -3,230 -294

Swiss franc 0.9365 -   1,556   -   1,662   1.0301 -1,712 -156

Pound sterling 1.3771   8,703   6,320   1.5148 9,574 870

Hong Kong dollar 0.1162 -   40,669   -   349,864   0.1279 -44,736 -4,067

Mexican peso 0.0568 -   7,237   -   127,360   0.0625 -7,961 -724

Romanian leu 0.2250   1,667   7,410   0.2475 1,834 167

Russian rouble 0.0147 -   4,100   -   278,839   0.0162 -4,510 -410

Singapore dollar 0.6556 -   2,180   -   3,325   0.7212 -2,398 -218

US dollar 0.9012   4,753   5,274   0.9913 5,228 475

Polish Zloty 0.2391   17,591   73,582   0.2630 19,350 1,759

Other   2,869   3,156 287

Euro 152,706 152,706

Total 126,239 123,593 -2,647

Equity risk

The stock markets are marked by volatility which causes a significant risk for an insurer, which is moreover
subject to specific rules in terms of provisioning (provision for permanent impairment) and consumption of
own funds (Solvency II Directive).

To that end, the Group has reviewed its equity exposure in 2015 through its work reviewing its strategic
allocation. Its potential equity exposure is thus strictly limited to less than 10% of its portfolio and
concentrated in the euro area, in line with its core business. The Group has no specific concentration of its
equity risk in one or more specific economic sectors. Management is benchmarked according to the MSCI